# PUBLIC AUCTION



### SINGLE FAMILY HOME & FORMER RESTAURANT BUILDING

Saturday, April 1, 2023 AT 10:00 AM



## 2 School Street, Runney, NH

ID#23-116 • We have been retained by the Town of Rumney, NH to sell this 1± acre corner lot w/ frontage on Rte. 25 featuring 2 buildings. Bldg. 1 is a 2¾ story New Englander built in 1850 offers 3,599± SF GLA, 7 BRS & 2 BA. Features include wood clapboard siding, open front wrap-around porch, attached storage area and FHW/Oil Heat. The adjacent detached 2-story former restaurant building features 2,623± SF GLA, 1 bath, open front porch, handicap ramp to rear deck, vinyl siding & gas heat. The property is served by well & septic (condition unknown). Tax Map 12, Lot 9-1. Assessed Value: \$206,200. 2022 Taxes: \$4,743. *Auctioneers Note: Please note that the deed conveyed at closing will grant the Town of Rumney the right to access the dry hydrant and pond that is adjacent to the property for maintenance and repair.* 



### **10% BUYERS PREMIUM PAYABLE TO AUCTIONEER DUE AT CLOSING**

**TERMS**: To be sold as an entirety only. \$10,000 non-refundable deposit by cash, certified check, cashier's or treasurer's check, or other pre-approved payment by the town of Rumney at time of sale, closing within 30 days. Conveyance by Quitclaim Deed, sale is subject to town confirmation. PREVIEW: Friday, March 24 at 11am – 1pm and day of sale from 9:00am. The Town of Rumney reserves the right to reject any and all bids. The property will be sold "AS IS, WHERE IS" subject to all outstanding liens, if any. Other terms may be announced at time of sale.

All information herein is believed but not warranted to be correct. All interested parties are advised to do their own due diligence relative to the buildability/non-buildability of any lot and all matters they deem relevant.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION & PHOTOS ARE AVAILABLE ON OUR WEBSITE







45 Exeter Road, Epping, NH 03042, NH Lic. #2279 603-734-4348 • www.jsjauctions.com

#### AGREEMENT AND DEPOSIT RECEIPT

**THIS AGREEMENT** made this <u>1<sup>st</sup></u> day of <u>April</u> 2023, by and between the Town of Rumney, a municipal corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, having a principal place of business at 79 Depot Street, Rumney, New Hampshire 03266 (hereinafter referred to as the "SELLER"), and the BUYER \_\_\_\_\_\_ having an address of

**WITNESSETH**: That the SELLER agrees to sell and convey, and the BUYER agrees to buy certain land with the improvements thereon, located in Rumney, New Hampshire, known as:

Map: 12 Lot: 9-1 Address: 2 School Street, Rumney, NH 03266

PRICE: The SELLING PRICE is \$ \_\_\_\_\_

The BUYER'S NON-REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, in the sum of \$\_\_\_\_\_

The BALANCE OF THE SELLING PRICE shall be payable at closing, and tendered in cash or certified check in the amount of \$ \_\_\_\_\_\_.

**BUYER'S PREMIUM DUE**: The SELLING PRICE does not include the BUYER'S PREMIUM of ten percent (10%) of the SELLING PRICE, due to the Auctioneer at closing.

SELLING PRICE \$ \_\_\_\_\_\_at10 % equals BUYERS PREMIUM \$ \_\_\_\_\_

Payment of such an amount by the BUYER in accordance with the previous clause, by cash or certified check at closing, is a prior condition of the Town's obligation to convey title. This BUYER'S PREMIUM is in addition to the SELLING PRICE and is payable directly to the Auctioneer.

**DEED**: The SELLER agrees to furnish, at its own expense, a duly executed Quitclaim Deed to the property.

**POSSESSION AND TITLE**: The property is sold in its AS IS, WHERE IS condition, without any warranty as to its use or condition whatsoever, subject to all tenants and rights of use or possession, limitations of use by virtue of prior land use approvals and/or interests secured or inuring to the benefit of abutters, third parties or members of the general public, outstanding municipal charges for sewer, water of betterment assessments/connection or capacity charges for the same, or other matters of record which may impact the use of, or title to, the property, if any, including mortgages, equity lines of credit, liens, attachments, orders to cease and desist, and any State and Federal tax liens which have survived the Town's acquisition of the property.

#### AGREEMENT AND DEPOSIT RECEIPT (Cont'd)

**TRANSFER OF TITLE**: Shall be given on or before thirty (30) days after the date of this AGREEMENT. The place and time of TRANSFER OF TITLE shall be determined by mutual agreement. Failing such mutual agreement, the time of transfer shall be as designated by the SELLER and shall occur at Rumney Town Hall, 79 Depot Street, Rumney, NH. Time is of the essence.

**TITLE**: If the BUYER desired an examination of the title, BUYER shall pay the cost thereof, BUYER acknowledges that TITLE shall be transferred by Quitclaim Deed. DEED and BUYER'S TITLE shall be subject to matters of record and as described in the section entitled POSSESSION AND TITLE above.

**LIQUIDATED DAMAGES**: If the BUYER shall default in the performance of his/her obligations under this AGREEMENT, the amount of the deposit and any additional deposit given by the BUYER may, at the option of the SELLER, become the property of the SELLER as reasonable liquidated damages. Further, all of the BUYER'S rights and interests in and to the AGREEMENT shall, without further notice or further consideration, be assigned to SELLER. Upon BUYER'S default or failure to close SELLER reserves this unqualified right to sell the property to the next highest qualified bidder. Alternatively, the BUYER may demand specific performance of this contract to which the SELLER will acquiesce.

**ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES**: That the sale of the property as provided for herein is made on an "AS IS" condition and basis with faults, latent or patent.

**PRIOR STATEMENTS**: All representations, statements, and agreements heretofore made between the parties hereto are merged in the AGREEMENT, which along fully and completely expressed the respective obligations, and the AGREEMENT is entered into by each party after opportunity for investigation, neither party relying on any statements or representation not embodied in this AGREEMENT shall not be altered or modified except by written agreement signed and dated by both BUYER and SELLER.

#### ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS:

<u>Please note that the deed conveyed at closing will grant the Town of Rumney the right to access the dry</u> <u>hydrant and pond that is adjacent to the property for maintenance and repair.</u>

WITNESS: The signatures of the above-mentioned parties on the dates as noted below.

TOWN OF RUMNEY	BUYER
Ву:	Ву:
Its: Duly authorized	Its: Duly authorized
Date:	Date:
Witness:	Witness:



# 22013450 09/29/2022 11:11 AM Book 4761 Page 84 Page 1 of 2 **Register of Deeds, Grafton County** 

Leegy Monahan

#### **TAX COLLECTOR'S DEED** KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

That I, Lila Williams, Tax Collector for the TOWN OF RUMNEY, in the County of Grafton and the State of New Hampshire, for the year 2022 by the authority in me vested by the laws of the State, and for consideration received by the TOWN OF RUMNEY, located at 79 Depot St, PO Box 275, Rumney, NH 03266, do hereby sell and convey to the TOWN OF RUMNEY, a certain tract or parcel of land situated in the TOWN OF RUMNEY, New Hampshire aforesaid, taxed by the Selectmen/Assessors in 2019 to:

#### **BISHOP, DANIEL** INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE ADVISORY CONSOLIDATED RECEIPTS NEW HAMPSHIRE REVENUE ADMINISTRATION COLLECTIONS DIVISION

and described in the invoice books as:

Map: 000012

009001 Located At 2 SCHOOL ST

Lot:

Consisting of 1.000 Acres of Land, Including Any Buildings Thereon, as Recorded at the Registry of Deeds in Book 4269, Page 0986.

The deed is the result of the tax lien execution held at the Tax Collector's Office in the above stated TOWN OF RUMNEY, in the State of New Hampshire on May 22, 2020 and recorded at the Registry of Deeds in Book 4522, Page 401, to have and to hold said Premises, with the appurtenances, to said TOWN OF RUMNEY's successors/heirs and assigns forever. And I hereby covenant with said TOWN OF RUMNEY, that in making this conveyance I have in all things complied with the law, and that I have good right, so far as that right may depend upon the regularity of my own proceedings, to sell and convey the same in manner aforesaid.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal, the 19th day of September in the year of our Lord ibaa

Signed Sealed and Delivered in the presence of:

Isaac DeWever

Edward Hashell Edward Haskell

Sublot:

000000

Lila Williams

Tax Collector, TOWN OF RUMNEY

State of New Hampshire County of Grafton

531

On this <u>19</u> day of <u>Sepf.</u> 2022 personally appeared Lila Williams, Tax Collector who swore that the foregoing is true to the best of her knowledge and belief and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her/ free act and deed. Notary Public/Justice of the Reace My Commission expires: internation in the state 12:5 Joseph G. C ivell. Justice of the Per Commission Fr March 23, 202 Search States States

A.		000000	Card: 1 of 2		SCHOOL ST	1	RUMNEY	Printed:	02/17/2023
OWNER INF	ORMATION			SALES HISTORY			PIO	CTURE	
RUMNEY, TOWN OF		Date Bool 09/19/2022	k Page Typ						
		03/15/2017 4269	UI 5 9 0986 UI 4		IOP, DANIEL NCIS, GORDON &				
PO BOX 220		07/31/2007 3433			NGELISTA, SAMUEL J				
				oursecture a source in sou	,				
RUMNEY, NH 03266									
LISTING	HISTORY			NOTES					
08/18/21 JJRE					N LIV AREA= 3951 SQ FT.	-			
02/28/17 JBRM 08/23/11 JBRM 11 M	1&1	FD=SOME OUT		J: NEW ROOF ON ST	O SECTION, ADJ GAR TO				
04/29/10 SBPU 2010		SIU. II Mal A	DJ SKEICH.						
06/03/09 JBPU									
11/27/07 MPRL						2			
	E	XTRA FEATURE	S VALUATIO	N		N	IUNICIPAL SO	FTWARE BY A	VITAR
Feature Type		gth x Width Size		Cond Market Valu	e Notes				
		Build with Dillo	ing inte				ANEY ASS	ESSING C	TTICE
						in the second	PARCEL TOTA		
						Year 2021	Building \$ 175,200	Features \$ 0	Land \$ 31,000
						2021	\$ 175,200	Parcel Total:	
						2022	\$ 175,200	\$ 0	\$ 31,000
						door V door door	ψ175,200	Parcel Total:	
						2023	\$ 96,800	\$ 0	\$ 31,000(c)
							4,50,000	Parcel Total:	
							(Card To	tal: \$ 127,800)	
		LAND VAL	UATION					LUATION: 201	9
Zone: VILLAGE IMPRV	Minimum Acreage: 2.0	0 Minimum Fro	ntage: 300		Site:	Dr	·iveway:	Road:	
Land Type	Units Base Ra	ate NC Adj	Site Road	DWay Topography	Cond Ad Valorem	SPIR T	ax Value Notes		
1F RES	<u>1.000</u> ac 31	,000 E 100	100 100	100	100 31,000	0 N	31,000 LEVE	L/ROLLING	
	1.000 ac				31,000		31,000		

Map: 000012			rd: 1 of 2	2 SCHOOL	ST		RUMNEY	Printed	l: 02/1	7/202		
	PICTURE		OWNER	TAXABL	E DISTRICTS		BUILD	ING DETAILS				
		RUMNEY, TOV	VN OF	District	Percentage	Model: 2.75 STORY FRAME NEW ENGLAN						
							Roof: GABLE HI		in Bridde	TAL		
		PO BOX 220					Ext: CLAP BOARD					
	The second se						Int: PLASTER		PANEL.			
		RUMNEY, NH 032	266			1	Floor: HARDWO			1		
	States and the states	<u></u>					Heat: OIL/HOT					
			PERMITS	5					Fixtures:	6		
		Date Permit 1	D Permit Type	Notes			Extra Kitche		replaces:	v		
							A/C: No		nerators:			
							ality: A0 AVG					
						Com.						
						Size	Adj: 0.8473	Base Rat	e: RSA	A 90.00		
July In-e	TT -							Bldg. Rat		0.7801		
	and the second se							Sq. Foot Cos		\$ 70.2		
							BUILDING S	UB AREA DET				
						ID	Description	Area	Adj. E	Effect.		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						FFF	FST FLR FIN	1351	1.00	1351		
1	28					BMU HSF	BSMNT	1323	0.15	198		
							1/2 STRY FIN CRAWL SPACE	294 28	0.50 0.05	147		
							STORAGE ARE		0.03	1 141		
						OPF	OPEN PORCH F	TN 546	0.25	137		
		4				TQF	3/4 STRY FIN	1002	0.75	752		
		FFF					UPPER FLR FIN		1.00	1349		
		CRL			13		ATTIC	1002	0.10	100		
		4		-		GLA:	3,599	7,459		4,176		
မ မ မ မ	ATU TQF UFF FFF BMU	14		0								
6 30	UFF FFF	6	14									
	BMU		1-2									
		HS	F		24							
		21 HS BM		STO	**							
	085	BM	0 0			201	19 BASE YEAR I	DITH DING VA	LIATIO	¥ \$1		
	OPF						arket Cost New:	DUILDING VA				
						101	Year Built:		\$ 293			
LI VIÈR	24					Co	ndition For Age:	POOR		1850		
	7	38 14		27			Physical:	FUUK	5	52 %		
ZO, BINU	, ,							SEE NOTES	1	5 0/		
Y°. √.			~				Economic:	SEL NOTES	1	15 %		
	41						Temporary:					
						Tot	al Depreciation:			7 0/		
						101	a popreelation.		6	67 %		
							Building Value:		\$ 96			

		000000 Ca	rd: 2 of 2		2 SCH	OOL ST		RUMNEY	Printed:	02/17/2023
OWNER INFOR	MATION			SALES	HISTORY				ICTURE	02/1//2023
RUMNEY, TOWN OF		Date Book P	age Ty	pe	Price Grantor				ICTURE	
							-			
PO BOX 220										
RUMNEY, NH 03266										
LISTING HIS	TORY			NO	DTES		_			
08/18/21 JJRE		GREY: SERIAL #.000	)387 M			V AREA= 3623 SQ FT.				
02/28/17 JBRM		09 PU: CORNER HO	USE PIZZ	ZA COMP	LETED. 11 M&L	ADJ SKETCH 2014				
06/03/09 JBPU 09 PICK- 11/27/07 MPRL 09 REVA		RESTAURANT CLOS	SED, USE	D AS AN	TIQUE SHOP/STC	ORAGE				
	AL W/ IN1.									
	EX	TRA FEATURES VA	LUATIO	N			M	<b>IUNICIPAL SO</b>	FTWARE BY A	VITAR
Feature Type	Units Lng	th x Width Size Adj	Rate	Cond	Market Value No	otes			ESSING C	
							<b>NOW</b>	AND I ASS	ESSING U	FFICE
					,			DADONI TOTA		
									L TAXABLE VA	
							<b>Year</b> 2023	Building \$ 78,400	Features \$ 0	Land
							2025	\$ 70,400	Parcel Total:	\$ 0(c) \$ 206 200
									i ui coi i otui.	\$ 200,200
										1
								(Card T	otal: \$ 78,400)	
		LAND VALUATI	ON						LUATION: 201	9
Zone: Minimum Acreage:	<b>Minimum Frontage</b>	:				Site:	Dri	iveway:	Road:	
Land Type 1F RES	Neighborhoo	d:				Cond Ad Valorem SI				
	0 ac									

Map: 000012	Lot: 009001	l Sub: 00	0000 Card:	2 of 2	2 SCHOOL	ST		***		with Staboleum I		
	PICTURE		OWNER		TAXABLE DISTRICTS			RUMNEY			/17/2023	
			RUMNEY, TOWN		District	Percentage	BUILDING DETAILS					
				OT .		rercentage	Model: 2.00 STORY FRAME CONVENTION					
			PO BOX 220				Roof: GABLE HIP/ASPHALT					
		Alle all the star						Ext: VINYL SIDI	NG			
			RUMNEY, NH 03266					Int: DRYWALL Floor: CARPET				
								Heat: GAS/FA NO	MOTO			
	14 Anna ann an Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna An			PERMITS						Fixtures:		
			Date Permit ID	Permit Type	Notes			Extra Kitchens		replaces:		
								A/C: No		nerators:		
		TING					Q	ality: B1 AVG-10	00	nerators.		
							Com.					
		4					Size	e Adj: 0.8924	Base Rat	e: RS	A 90.00	
									Bldg. Rat		0.6939	
									Sq. Foot Cos	st:	\$ 62.45	
								BUILDING SUB	AREA DET	AILS		
			18				ID	Description	Area	Adj.	Effect.	
-			بر در	>			UFF	UPPER FLR FIN	900	1.00	900	
~				-			FFF SLB	FST FLR FIN SLB	1723	1.00	1723	
		20	DEK	8			STO	SLB STORAGE AREA	1723 140	0.05 0.25	86 35	
				_			OPF	OPEN PORCH FIN	180	0.25	45	
	Г	14		10					650	0.10	65	
							GLA:	2,623	5,316		2,854	
	c		20									
	L	14										
		11										
			FFF SLB	N Ch								
			SLB	ser t								
			36									
			36									
								19 BASE YEAR BU	LDING VAL	LUATIC	ON	
							Μ	larket Cost New:			8,232	
		N 5	UFF FFF SLB	3			~	Year Built:			1910	
		un l	SLB	25			Co	ndition For Age:	FAIR	,	31 %	
								Physical:				
								Functional:	FD	í	25 %	
			36					Economic: Temporary:				
		L	36 30				Tot	al Depreciation:				
		a	OPF თ 30				10				56 %	
		L	50					Building Value:		¢ =(	0 400	
								- and and and.		3/8	8,400	

